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éEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE
OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

TO: John E. Pearson, Sr. Chief of Investigations ;
THRU: Ali-Kabir Muhammad, N.W. Region Field Supervisor @
FROM: Danielle Batie, Senior Investigator

REF: Ol CASE NUMBER 01-0202-07-17

LOCATION: Bob Richards Regional Youth Detention Center

SUMMARY

On Tuesday March 14, 2017 at 1008 hours Chief of Investigations John E. Pearson
advised Senior Investigator Batie that there had been an allegation of Employee
Misconduct at the Bob Richards RYDC reported to the Office of Ombudsman.

The note read; “I'm writing to inform you of a sexual relationship between Lieutenant
(Lt.) Ronnie Bryant and Juvenile Correctional Officer | (JCOI) Kayln Anderson at Rome
RYDC. They have been seen out together and act inappropriately at work. The rest of
his shift is also tired of her getting special treatment because of their relationship.”

On Tuesday March 14, 2017 at 1043 hours Senior Investigator Danielle Batie arrived at
Bob Richards Regional Youth Detention Center, 200 Marable Way NW Rome, GA
30165 which is located in Floyd County. The phone number to this facility is 706-295-
6035. Investigator Batie met with Assistant Director of Programs (AD) David McKinney.
AD McKinney advised Investigator Batie that JCOI Anderson would not return to work
unit March 15", 2017 on the 6am shift. AD McKinney reported that Lt. Bryant was
currently at work and was also scheduled to work Friday March 17" 2017 on the 6am
shift.

On Wednesday March 15, 2017, at 0943 hours Investigator Batie interviewed Juvenile
Correctional Officer | (JCOI) Kayln Anderson at Bob Richards RYDC. JCOI
Anderson is an accused in the incident and the following is a summary of her interview.

1of5

01-0202-07-17
PROPERTY OF GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE
Further Dissemination is prohibited
without written approval
of an Office of Investigations Supervisor



\aw/ v’
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE
OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS

JCOI Anderson was asked had she been involved in a sexual manner with AD
McKmney JCOI Anderson admitted to being sexually involved with AD McKinney and
Lt. Bryant. JCOI Anderson reported that she became involved with AD McKinney in July
of 2016 and remained involved up until November of 2016. JCOI Anderson was asked
did 1ny sexual contact occur on the property of the Department. JCOI Anderson
reported no and stated all of the sexual contact occurred in the car of AD McKinney off
premises. JCOI Anderson reported she stopped her relationship with AD McKinney after
witnessing him sitting outside of her home uninvited, and later witnessing him passing
bye and blowing his horn outside of the residence of Lt. Bryant uninvited.

JCOI Anderson reports after breaking off her relationship with AD McKinney she
became sexually involved with Lt. Bryant. JCOI Anderson reports this relationship
began around January of 2017. JCOI Anderson was asked did any of the sexual contact
occur on the property of the Department, JCOIl Anderson reported no. JCOI Anderson
reports all of her sexual contact with Lt. Bryant occurred in Lt. Bryant’s home. JCOI
Anderson reports she has never been involved with any other Department employees in
an unprofessional manner while employed with the Department. JCOI Anderson was
aske‘ if she was provided with any privileges as a result of these relationships, JCOI
Anderson stated no. JCOI Anderson’s interview was digitally recorded and copied to a
compact disc that is listed on DJJ Ol Receipt for Property Number 3474, which is
included in the case file. JCOI Anderson also submitted a written statement which is

incluéed in the case file.

On Wednesday March 15, 2017, at 1300 hours Investigator Batie requested that AD
‘McKinney appear at Central Office on Thursday March 16, 2017 by 0945 hours. The
request was submitted via email to AD McKinney and Director Gail Wise of Bob

Richards RYDC.

On Thursday March 16, 2017 at 1000 hours Investigator Batie interviewed Assistant
Dlrector of Programs (AD) David McKinney at Central Office located 3408 Covington
nghway Decatur GA 30034. AD McKinney is an accused in the incident and the
following is a summary of his interview. AD McKinney states he became involved with
JCOI| Anderson after her employment began (June 2016) with the Department. AD
McKinney states it became a physical/sexual relationship shortly after.
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AD McKinney states that their sexual contact never occurred on the property of the
Department and actually occurred in his personal vehicle off premises. AD McKinney
state§ as the relationship took its course there came a time where he questioned if she
was being honest with him. AD McKinney states this lead him to follow her, which
ultimately lead him to the home of Lt. Bryant. AD McKinney states while witnessing
JCOI Anderson at the home of Lt. Bryant he did not make a scene and doesn’t believe
either party witnessed him at the residence. AD McKinney states after this incident he
decide to end their relationship. AD McKinney states it was a mutual decision.

AD McKinney was asked if he provided JCOI Anderson with any privileges as a result of
their relationship. AD McKinney denied that their personal relationship manifest in their
professional atmosphere. AD McKinney reports he has only been involved with one
other Department employee which was previously reported and found to not be a policy
violation. AD McKinney's interview was digitally recorded and copied to a compact disc
that is listed on DJJ Ol Receipt for Property Number 3474, which is included in the case
file. AD McKinney also submitted a written statement which is included in the case file.

On F‘riday March 17, 2017 at 0614 hours Investigator Batie interviewed Lieutenant (Lt.)
Ronnie Bryant at Bob Richards RYDC. Lt. Bryant is an accused in the incident and the
following is a summary of his interview. Lt. Bryant states he became involved with JCOI
Anderson around August of 2016 which transitioned into a sexual relationship shortly
after. Lt. Bryant states during their relationship there came a time where AD McKinney
came to his residence while JCOI Anderson was visiting his home. Lt. Bryant was asked
how he was able to identify AD McKinney. Lt. Bryant stated because the vehicle that he
saw ‘outside of his home was the same color and model as AD McKinney's and JCOI

Anderson also identified the vehicle as AD McKinney's.

Lt. Bryant states that the last time he had sexual contact with JCOI Anderson was about
three weeks ago. Lt. Bryant was asked if he has ever given JCOI Anderson special
priviléges at work as a result of their relationship, Lt. Bryant stated never. Lt. Bryant also
stated that he has never been involved with JCOI Anderson in an unprofessional

mam‘wer on the property of the Department.
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Lt. Biryant reports he has never been involved with any other Department employees in
an unprofessional manner while employed with the Department. Lt. Bryant's interview
was Figitally recorded and copied to a compact disc that is listed on DJJ Ol Receipt for
Property Number 3474, which is included in the case file. Lt. Bryant also submitted a

wriﬁ?n statement which is included in the case file.

CONCLUSION

Based on the physical evidence and statement of the parties involved there is sufficient
ewdénce to support the allegation of “Employee Misconduct (G2P) Therefore, based
upon the below facts a finding of SUBSTANTIATED is submitted in this investigation.

e JCOI Anderson admits to having a romantic ongoing relationship which
transitioned to a sexual relationship with AD McKinney while employed

| with the Department.

¢ JCOI Anderson admits to having a romantic ongoing relationship which
transitioned to a sexual relationship with Lt. Bryant while employed with
| the Department.

‘ e Lt Bryant admits to having a romantic ongoing relationship which
\ transitioned to a sexual relationship with JCOI Anderson while employed

with the Department.

o AD McKinney admits to having a romantic ongoing relationship which
transitioned to a sexual relationship with JCOI Anderson while employed

with the Department.
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e JCOI Anderson, Lt. Bryant and AD McKinney all admit to having a
relationship that violated DJJ policy 3.10, STANDARDS OF CONDUCT
AND ETHICS: Section |, which states: Department employees shall
adhere to the highest moral and ethical standards for business and
personal conduct at all times. Each employee shall assume personal
responsibility and accountability for his/her actions and avoid any activity
or behavior that might hinder his/her ability to fulfill departmental
responsibilities in a professional manner or that discredits the Department.

e JCOI Anderson, Lt. Bryant and AD McKinney all admit to having a
relationship that violated DJJ policy 3.10, STANDARDS OF CONDUCT
AND ETHICS: Section Ill, Letter I-1; Which states: Intimate, romantic, or
sexual relationships between a manger/supervisor and a subordinate staff
member, through any line of authority, will be prohibited due to the
potential for such relationship to create an actual or perceived conflict of
interest.
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CONTACT LIST

Case Number 01-0202-07-17

CONTACT TYPE | ID DATA

Facility Bob Richards Regional Youth Detention Center
Address: 200 Marable Way NW

: Rome, GA 30165

| Phone: 706-295-6035

Investigator Danielle Batie, Senior Investigator
Georgia Department of Juvenile Justice
‘ Office of Investigations
Address: 3408 Covington Hwy, Decatur GA 30032
Phone: 404-291-6686

Accused Kayln Anderson, Juvenile Correctional Officer |
Address: 200 Marable Way NW

Rome, GA 30165

Phone: 706-295-6035

Accu;sed David McKinney, Assistant Director of Programs
‘ Address: 200 Marable Way NW

Rome, GA 30165

Phone: 706-295-6035

|
Accused Ronnie Bryant, Lieutenant
Address: 200 Marable Way NW
Rome, GA 30165
| Phone: 706-295-6035
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Batie, Daniﬁ‘lle

From: Pearson, John

Sent: ‘ Tuesday, March 14, 2017 10:10 AM

To: % Batie, Danielle

Subject: ‘ FW: Rome RYDC- Staff Mis-Conduct / Sexual Conduct
Attachments: 2017_03_14_08_22_59.pdf

Can you addre}ss this while you are there?

John E. Pearson, Sr.

Chief of Investigations
Department 0 Juvenile Justice
3408 Covington Highway
Decatur, Georgia 30032
404—508-503§-Ofﬁce
470-891-282Q—Cell
JohnPearson@dij.state.ga.us

R

Blessed is he who comes in the name of the tord

From: Maddox, Carolene
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 8:39 AM

To: Pearson,; John
Cc: Ombudsman, D1J; Draper, Sarah; Alexander, Debbie; Minor, Stuart
Subject: Rome RYDC- Staff Mis-Conduct / Sexual Conduct

~ OMB UDSMAN SPECIAL NOTIFICATION

Location: Rome RYDC

Good Morning Chief Pearson,

The Office of Ombudsman is in receipt of the attached correspondence. This information is forwarded to you
for further investigation and any necessary action to be taken. Thank You.




I'm writing to inform you of a sexual relationship between Lt. Ronnie Bryant and

JCO Kayln Anderson at Rome RYDC. They have been seen out together and act

ingppropriately at work. The rest of his shift is also tired of her getting special

treatment because of their relationship.

Thank you for your time.

ECEIVE

MAR 14 2017
3 Bydml)ucb'mm/
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DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE
3408 Covington Highway
Decatur, Georgia 30032

Fax:404-508-6595

! Investigations Tracking System

Field Supervisor

Case Number:* 01 - 0202 - 07 - 17

Is this case based on an

SIR: | NO N No Contact Suspension: [}
‘ + Date Initiated: Y
» Date Removed: 7
Outc‘gme:* Substantiated '
Region:* Northwest Region -
Facility:* ROME RYDC
Date‘ assigned: 3/20/2017
Assign to: * Batie, Danielle
Type of Case: * Employee Misconduct
! Employee misconduct . \ . V
Has Case Jacket been NO
creared:

Case Notes: *

On Tuesday March 14, 2017 at 1008 hours Chief of Investigations John E. Pearson advised Senior
Invqstigator Batie that there had been an allegation of Employee Misconduct at the Bob Richards RYDC
reported to the Office of Ombudsman.

The note read; “I'm writing to inform you of a sexual relationship between Lieutenant (Lt.) Ronnie Bryant
and Juvenile Correctional Officer I (JCOI) Kayln Anderson at Rome RYDC. They have been seen out together
and |act inappropriately at work. The rest of his shift is also tired of her getting special treatment because of
their relationship.”

Update Case Notes

Submitted Date: 3/20/2017
Submitted By: Danielle Batie

In veLtigator
https://djj portal.djj.state.ga.us/ITS/_layouts/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=/ITS/ITS/01-0... 3/20/2017
1
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Age °I Investigation: ;0 T

Case to be referred to

Distrit::t Attorney for NO N

prosecution:

Page 2 of 2

__jDays

o Name of DA and Date
- Submitted:

Submited bate:
swbmitedny:

https://djjportal.djj.state.ga.us/ITS/_layouts/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=/ITS/ITS/01-0... 3/20/2017
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ISSUE: Ii\\ew

) _ ' CASE RESULTS
VICTIM: - S}g_\\: e & Qggﬁﬁ!‘h o
LOCATION:__R svpry_ R YDC - L% TP I NE

DATE OF OCCURRENCE: ?, IQ |77 4 T"TF DI oNE
SUBJECT(s): 1. [ : T D I NE
T - = i
OY)Y):‘F Jgf\mxdﬁ T D1 NE.
~ y T DI NE
DATE OF EXAMINATION; S -\ - ) | SEE OTHER SIDE ({ )
REQUESTING AGENEY: - DN '

INVESTIGATOR PR.EsENT:_aJ:aM—_gQ\S___ - JERRY ROWE

POLYGRAPHIST

CASE DATA:  Rsferto original fact sheet. { - See attached incident report. ()

cSKL 06“\0@_‘%&&_&&?0‘\% |

“Written Report To:

() Indicate if report provided:
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CONSENT TO POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION <

A () Iam voluntauly consenting to take this polygraph examination.
: OR
- I'understand that I am being ordered by my department to take tlus
Polygraph examination as part of a departmental i mvestlgauon
OR
() | Iam being ordered to take this polygraph examination by the
Depar(ment of Corrections (Probatxon Department) as part of
' my probation. ' g
B. - Iconsentto the-placement of attachments of polygraph compenents upori my
©  person. ‘
|
C. I certify to the best of my knowledge that I am in good mental and physical
~ condition. Iam not aware of any mental or physical condition or ailment I
. may have which might be impaired or aggravatcd by my taking this
’ :exammauon. '

D. I undctstand that all information obtained or dlvulged dunng the examination

process, as well as the results of this examine ion, wilbheanade known only
to mysFlﬁ the Georgia Peace Officer, and
other law enforcement agencies for inve purposes and as may be required

E. Iwill not hold the department or polygraph examiner liable for the rwults of
this exammatxon.

‘ - .
i : L2
| =

I certify ﬂlat I fully understand the above CONSENT TO POLYGRAPH examination.

JERRY ROWE
Polygraph Examiner




GEORGIA DEPARTMENT

| SJUVENILE JUSTICE

FACILITIES & PROGRAMS

POLYGRAPH SERVICES UNIT

OFFICIAL REPORT
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Based upon the polygraph chart recordings of subject(s) : ; it is
the polygraphist's opinion that physiological responses which are usually indicative of deception WERE
NOT NOTED when subject(s) answered relevant questions regarding the issue. L T—

~

Based upon the polygraph chart recordings of subject(s) it is
the polygraphist's opinion that physiological responses which are usually indicative of deception WERE
NOTED when subject(s) answered relevant questions regarding the issue.

Based upon the polygraph chart recordings of subject(s) it is
the polygraphist's opinion that chart recordings were not adequate to form a definite opinion, therfore an
INCONCLUSIVE opinion is rendered.
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CERTIFICATION

| certify that:

I wa‘ tod: entire time, knowing. that | could terminate the
examination/interview at anytime.

I havege_ea_mkﬁv.g\“ Iés.u itEof this examination/interview and if chart responses
were noted to relevant questions, | was given an opportunity to explain such.
responses.

| have not been intimidated mto signing .any consent: forms, waiver forms, charts,
Statements,  documents paperwo S50C frectly ——with—this—

examlpa’uonl' interview lncludmg the signing of this certification.

Date ‘ Time




- ‘-

| Polygraph Request Form

DJJ C;ase # 01-0202-07-17 Facility Rome RYDC
|ﬂve5tfgat°r Danielle Batie Date of Incident | 03/14/2017

Date ol;f Request | 03/24/2017 Accused Lt. Ronnie Bryant
gttepl:g,cal:::t:d You set it for 03/29/17 | Victim Rome RYDC

Allegaéions:

Lt. Bryant is accused of employee misconduct. JCOI Anderson has confessed to being in
a unprofessional relationship with Lt. Bryant that turned into a sexual relationship.

Type of Crime: (if applicable) N/A

Sumery Lt. Bryant and JCOI Anderson have both confessed to being involved with each other

ina mqnner that is not authorized by the Department. However a tip was entered that reported the

two were involved in a sexual act in the control room of Rome RYDC.

Polygraph Date Location Time:

Signature:

|

Comments:
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X PLEASE REMAIN STILL, THE TEST IS ABOUT TO BEGIN.
1 IS TODAY WEDNESDAY?
_f_ R2 REGARDING THE ALLEGATIONS ARE YOU TRUTFUL ON THIS TEST?
4 __C3 INTHELASTTWO YEARS HAVE YOU LIED ABOUT ANYTHING IMPORTANT?
——R4  HAVE YOU HAD SEX WITH MS ANDERSON AT DJJ FACILITY?
__C5 IN THE LAST TWO YEARS HAVE YOU LIED TO YOUR SUPERVISOR?
DID YOU GIVE MS ANDERSON SPECIAL TREATMENT ASSIGNMNETS?

o R7 DI‘D YOU LIE TO THE INVESTIGATOR ABOUT THIS ALLEGATIONS?

XX Tf-jiAT CONCLUDES THIS PORTION OF THE EXAMINATION. PLEASE DO NOT MOVE

4






